

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT**

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

Appellant-Defendant,

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION and MARIA LOYA,

Respondents-Plaintiffs.

**APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CALENDAR PREFERENCE;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT**

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

Gov't Code, § 6103

CITY OF SANTA MONICA
LANE DILG (277220)
City Attorney
Lane.Dilg@smgov.net
GEORGE CARDONA (135439)
Special Counsel
George.Cardona@smgov.net
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: (310) 458-8336

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. (132099)
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
MARCELLUS A. MCRAE (140308)
MMcRae@gibsondunn.com
* KAHN A. SCOLNICK (228686)
KScolnick@gibsondunn.com
TIAUNIA N. HENRY (254323)
THenry@gibsondunn.com
DANIEL R. ADLER (306924)
DAdler@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant, City of Santa Monica

APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CALENDAR PREFERENCE

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Sections 35 and 44 of the Code of Civil Procedure provide for preference of appeals relating to elections.	10
B. Alternatively, the Court should exercise its discretion to grant calendar preference.	10
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Giraldo v. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 231.....	11
<i>Malibu Comm. for Incorporation v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 397	10
<i>Warren v. Schechter</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1189.....	11

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 35.....	7, 9, 10
Code Civ. Proc., § 36, subd. (e).....	7, 10
Code Civ. Proc., § 44.....	7, 9, 10
Elec. Code, § 12101.....	7, 11
Elec. Code, § 14052.....	12

Other Authorities

David Schleicher, <i>Federalism and State Democracy</i> (2017) 95 Tex. L. Rev. 763, 818.....	12
---	----

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.240	9
